*S* IR

Part 3. Vocabulary

The European Standard EN ISO 2162-3 : 1896 has the status of a
Rritich Qrandard
British Standard

ICS 01.040.21; 01.100.20; 21.160

3
3
g

NO COPYING WITHOUT BSI PERMISSION EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BY COPYRIG



BS EN ISO 2162-3 : 1996

This British Standard, having
been prepared under the
direction of the Engineering
Sector Board, was published
under the authority of the

Standards Board and comes into

effect on
15 November 1996

© BSI 1996

The following BSI references
relate to the work on this
standard:

Committee reference TDE/4
Draft announced in BST News

ISBN 0 580 26333 9

Committees responsible for this
British Standard

The preparation of this British Standard was entrusted to Technical Committee
TDE/4, Engineering drawing practice, upon which the following bodies were
represented:

Atomic Weapons Establishment

British Gas plc

British Standards Society

Drawing Office Material Manufactuters’ and Dealers’ Association
Electricity Association

Gauge and Tools Makers’ Association
HEVAC Association

Institution of Chemical Engineers

Institution of Engineering Designers

Power Generation Contractors’ Association
Society of British Aerospace Companies Ltd.
University of Warwick

Amendments issued since publication

Amd. No. Date Text affected




il 1111111

BS EN ISO 2162 - 3 : 1996

Contents
Page
Committees responsible Inside front cover
National foreword ii
Foreword
1 Scope

2 Description of springs
3 Characteristics of springs

Indexes

IO W W NIE

© BSI 1996



BS EN ISO 2162 - 3 : 1996

National foreword

This British Standard has been prepared by Technical Committee TDE/4 and is the
English language version of EN ISO 2162-3 : 1996 Technical Product Documentation —
Springs — Part 3 : Vocabulary published by the European Committee for
Standardization (CEN). It is identical with ISO 2162-3 : 1993 published by the
International Organization for Standardization (ISO).

It is envisaged that when the full range of European Standards on technical drawing is
implemented BS 308 will be withdrawn.

For ease of reproduction the text of the French version of this European Standard has
been retained.

Compliance with a British Standard does not of itself confer immunity
from legal obligations.

ii © BSI 1896



*Sx

EUROPEAN STANDARD EN ISO 21623
NORME EUROPEENNE
EUROPAISCHE NORM July 1996

ICS 01.040.01; 01.100.20; 21.160

Descriptors: Drawings, technical drawings, springs, vocabulary

English version

Technical product documentation — Springs —
Part 3 : Vocabulary

(ISO 2162-3 : 1993)

Documentation technique de produits — Ressorts Technische Produktdokumentation — Federn —
— Partie 3 : Vocabulaire Teil 3 : Begriffe
(IS0 2162-3 : 1993) (ISO 2162-3 : 1993)

This European Standard was approved by CEN on 1996-03-02. CEN members are
bound to comply with the CEN/CENELEC Internal Regulations which stipulate the
conditions for giving this European Standard the status of a national standard
without any alteration.

Up-to-date lists and bibliographical references concerning such national standards
may be obtained on application to the Central Secretariat or to any CEN member.
This European Standard exists in three official versions (English, French,
German). A version in any other language made by translation under the
responsibility of a CEN member into its own language and notified to the Central
Secretariat has the same status as the official versions.

CEN members are the national standards bodies of Austria, Belgium, Denmark,
Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg,
Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and United Kingdom.

CEN

European Committee for Standardization
Comité Européen de Normalisation
Europiisches Komitee fiir Normung

Central Secretariat: rue de Stassart 36, B-1050 Brussels

© 1996 Copyright reserved to CEN members
Ref. No. EN ISO 2162-3 : 1996 E



Page 2
EN ISO 2162-3 : 1996

Foreword

The text of the International Standard from Technical
Committee ISO/TC 10, Technical drawings, product
definition and related documentation, of the
International Organization for Standardization (ISO)
has been taken over as an European Standard by the
Technical Board of CEN.

This European Standard shall be given the status of a
national standard, either by publication of an identical
text or by endorsement, at the latest by January 1997,
and conflicting national standards shall be withdrawn
at the latest by January 1997.

According to the CEN/CENELEC Internal Regulations,
the national standards organizations of the following
countries are bound to implement this European
Standard: Austria, Belgium, Denmark, Finland, France,
Germany, Greece, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg,
Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden,
Switzerland and the United Kingdom.

© BSI 1996



xS x

Technical product
documentation —
Springs —

Part 3:
Vocabulary

1 Scope

This part of ISO 2162 defines terms for the descrip-
tion of springs and their characteristics to be used in
technical product documentation.

2 Description of springs

2.1 spring: Mechanical device designed to store
energy when deflected and to return the equivalent
amount of energy when released.

2.2 auxiliary spring: Additional spring mounted
beneath the main (suspension) spring which is acti-
vated when the main spring load is reached.

The applied load is carried partly by the main spring
and partly by the auxiliary spring.

2.3 compression spring: Spring that offers resis-
tance to a compressive force applied axially.

2.4 constant force spring: Spring the force of which
exerted for uncoiling is uniformly constant with
each unit length of deflection.

It is normally used as a moving spring and is made
from strip material in a coiled shape. Its inner ends
are free to rotate.

Page 3
EN ISO 2162-3 : 1996

Documentation technique
de produits —
Ressorts —

Partie 3:
Vocabulaire

1 Domaine d'application

La présente partie de I''SO 2162 définit des termes
relatifs aux ressorts et & certaines de leurs caractéris-
tiques destinés a étre utilisés dans la documentation
technique de produits.

2 Description des ressorts

2.1 ressort: Dispositif mécanique destiné a emma-
gasiner de I|'énergie lorsqu'il est déformé et a
restituer une quantité d'énergie équivalente lorsqu'il
est relaché.

2.2 ressort auxiliaire: Ressort additionnel monté en
complément au ressort principal (ressort de suspen-
sion) et qui entre en action quand la charge du res-
sort est atteinte.

La charge appliquée est en partie supportée par le
ressort principal et en partie par le ressort auxiliaire.

2.3 ressort de compression: Ressort qui s'oppose &
une force de compression axiale.

2.4 ressort spiral a traction: Ressort qui nécessite,
pour le dérouler, une force uniformément constante
par unité de longueur de fléche.

Il est normalement utilisé comme ressort de com-
mande et est réalisé en un matériau en ruban roulé.
Les extrémités intérieures sont libres en rotation.



Page 4
EN ISO 2162-3 : 1996

2.5 disc spring (Belleville): Spring washer, in the
form of a frustrum of a cone, having constant
material thickness and used as a compression
spring.

2.6 extension spring: Spring that offers resistance to
an axial force tending to extend its length, with or
without initial tension.

2.7 flat spring: Spring made from flat strip or rec-
tangular-shaped bar stock which deflects in the
same way as a cantilever or a simple beam.

2.8 garter spring: Long, close-coiled, extension
spring whose ends are joined to form a ring.

Garter springs are used principally in mechanical
seals or shafting, to hold round segments together,
as a belt, and as a holding device.

2.9 helical compression spring: Compression spring
made from wire of circular, square or rectangular
cross-section wound around an axis with distances
between its coils.

Helical compression springs are available in cylin-
drical or other forms, e.g. conical, double-conical
(convex: barrel spring; concave: waisted spring) or
tapered.

2.10 helical extension spring: Extension spring
normally made from wire of circular cross-section
wound around an axis with or without spaces
between its coils (open- or close-wound).

2.11 helical torsion spring: Torsion spring normally
made from wire of circular cross-section wound
around an axis and with ends suitable for transmit-
ting a twisting moment.

2.12 helper spring: Additional spring mounted
above the main (suspension) spring which is acti-
vated when its spring load is reached.

The applied load will be carried mostly by the main
spring and only to a small extent by the helper
spring.

2.5 rondelle ressort (dite «Bellevillen): Rondelle
élastique en forme de tronc de cdne, ayant une
épaisseur de matiére constante et utilisée comme
ressort de compression.

2.6 ressort de traction: Ressort qui s'oppose & une
force axiale tendant & allonger la longueur du res-
sort, avec ou sans tension initiale.

2.7 ressort plat: Ressont fait de lames plates ou de
barres rectangulaires qui se déforme dans le méme
$ens comme une potence ou une simple poutre.

2.8 ressort «bracelet». Ressort de traction, long, &
spires jointives, aux extrémités réunies pour former
une bague.

Les ressorts «bracelet» sont principalement utilisés
dans les joints ou fermetures mécaniques pour
maintenir ensemble des segments ronds, comme
une ceinture ou un dispositif de maintien.

2.9 ressort de compression hélicoidal: Ressort de
compression fait de fil de section circulaire, carrée
ou rectangulaire, enroulé autour d'un axe et 4 spires
non jointives.

Les ressorts de compression hélicoidaux sont géné-
ralement de forme cylindrique, bien qu'il existe
d'autres formes, telles que coniques, biconiques
(convexes: ressorts en forme de tonneau; concaves:
ressorts en diabolo) ou effilées.

2.10 ressort de traction hélicoidal: Ressort de trac-
tion normalement fait de fil de section circulaire,
enroulé autour d'un axe a spires jointives ou non.

2.11 ressort de torsion hélicoidal: Ressort de torsion
normaiement fait de fil de section circulaire, enroulé
autour d'un axe et ayant des extrémités capables de
transmettre un moment de torsion.

2.12 ressort d'appoint: Ressort additionnel monté
au-dessus du ressort principal (ressort de suspen-
sion) et qui entre en action quand la charge du res-
sort est atteinte.

La charge appliquée est principalement supportée
par le ressort principal et seulement pour une petite
partie par le ressort d'appoint.



*Sx

2.13 leaf spring: Spring made from one or more
strips of flat or parabolic material having different
lengths, arranged one above the other and taking
account of the varying bending moments along the
strip.

2.14 spiral spring: Spring usually made by winding
flat or rectangular material onto itse!f in the form of
a spiral.

It is designed to be wound up and to exert a return
torque around the spring axis, proportional to the
angular deviation.

2.15 torsion spring: Spring that offers resistance to
a twisting moment around the longitudinal axis of
the spring.

2.16 torsion bar spring: Torsion spring made from
straight bars or rods of given cross-section.

2.17 volute spring: Compression spring (conical)
made from material of rectangular cross-section,
shaped so that its coils are capable of telescoping.

3 Characteristics of springs

3.1 coils, active: Number of coils used in computing
the total deflection of a spring.

3.2 coils, total (of compression springs). Number of
active coils plus coils forming the ends.

3.3 deflection, total: Displacement of a spring from
the free position to the maximum operating pos-
ition.

In a compression spring, the total deflection is the
difference between the free length and the solid
length.

3.4 force: That force exerted on or by a spring in
order to reproduce or modify motion, or to maintain
a system of forces in equilibrium.

Page 5
EN ISO 2162-3 : 1996

2.13 ressort & lames: Ressort fait d'une ou plusieurs
lames en un matériau plat ou parabolique, de lon-
gueurs différentes, disposées les unes au-dessus
des autres en tenant compte de la variation des
différents moments de flexion ie long de la lame.

2.14 ressort spiral: Ressort généralement fait en un
matériau plat ou rectangulaire enroulé sur lui-méme
en forme de spirale.

Il est destiné a s'enrouler et a exercer un moment de
rappel autour de |'axe du ressort, proportionnel a
I'angle de déviation.

2.15 ressort de torsion: Ressort qui s'oppose & un
moment de torsion autour de I'axe longitudinal du
ressort.

2.16 barre de torsion: Ressort de torsion fait de
barres ou tiges droites de section définie.

2.17 ressort en volute: Ressort de compression
{conique) fait d'une lame de section rectangulaire et
dont la forme est telle que les spires puissent s'em-
boiter.

3 Caractéristiques des ressorts

3.1 nombre de spires utiless Nombre de spires
utilisées pour obtenir la fleche maximale du ressort.

3.2 nombre total de spires (des ressorts de com-
pression): Nombre de spires utiles plus les spires
formant les extrémités.

3.3 fleche maximale: Mouvement du ressort de la
position & I'état libre jusqu'a la position de charge
maximale.

Pour un ressort de compression, il s'agit de la diffé-
rence entre la longueur a I'état libre et la longueur
spires jointives.

3.4 force: Force exercée sur le ressaort ou par le
ressort de fagon a reproduire ou & modifier un mou-
vement, ou a maintenir un systéme de force en
équilibre.



Page 6
EN ISO 2162-3 : 1996

3.5 helix, direction of: Direction in which the coil
recedes, viewed from one end of the spring.

The direction of helix is right-hand (RH) when the
coil recedes in a clockwise direction and left-hand
(LH) when it recedes in a counterclockwise direction.

3.6 length, free: Overall length of a spring to which
no external force has been applied.

3.7 length, solid: Overall length of a compression
spring when all coils are fully compressed.

3.8 length test: Test on a spring to determine its
length under a given force.

3.9 relaxation: Loss of force of a spring with time
when deflected to a fixed position.

3.10 spring load: Force exerted by or on the spring
when it is extended or compressed t0 a given
length.

3.11 spring pitch: Distance between adjacent active
coils of a spring in the free position, as measured in
the axial direction between the centres of the ma-
terial cross-section.

3.12 spring set; permanent set in fatigue: Perma-
nent distortion from the manufactured dimensions
which occurs when a spring is stressed beyond the
elastic limit of the material.

3.13 spring rate

(1) Force required to deflect a compression or ex-
tension spring by one unit of length (axial spring
rate).

(2) Force (twisting moment) required to deflect a
torsion spring by one angular unit (transverse
spring rate).

3.14 stress correction factor: Factor expressing the
fact that the distribution of torsion stress across the
wire diameter is not symmetrical.

NOTE 1 This stress is higher in the inside of the coil than
it is on the outside.

3.5.sens d'enroulement: Pour un observateur placé
a l'une des extrémités du ressort, sens dans lequel
la spire s'enroule.

Le sens d'enroulement est & droite (RH) si la spire
s'enroule, en s'éloignant, dans le sens d'horloge et &
gauche (LH) si la spire s'enroule, en s'éloignant,
dans le sens contraire d'horloge.

3.6 longueur a I'état libre: Longueur hors tout d'un
ressort sur lequel aucune force extérieure n'est
appliquée. :

3.7 longueur spires jointives: Longueur hors tout
d'un ressort de compression dont toutes les spires
sont complétement comprimées.

3.8 essai de longueur: Essai d'un ressort pour dé-
terminer sa longueur sous une force définie.

3.9 relaxation: Perte graduelle de la force du ressort
en fonction du temps lorsqu'il est déformé & une
position donnée.

3.10 charge du ressort: Force exercée par ou sur le
ressort lorsqu'il est étiré ou comprimé & une lon-
gueur définie.

3.11 pas du ressort: Distance entre deux spires
utiles voisines du ressort a ['état libre, mesurée
axialement entre les centres des sections du
matériau.

3.12 déformation du ressort; déformation perma-
nente en fatigue: Déformation permanente par
rapport aux dimensions réalisées, qui se produit
lorsgu'un ressort est déformé au-dela de la limite
élastique du matériau.

3.13 raideur

(1) Force nécessaire pour déformer un ressort de
compression ou de traction d'une unité de longueur
(raideur axiale).

{2) Force (moment de torsion) nécessaire pour dé-
former un ressort de torsion d'une unité d'angle
(raideur transversale).

3.14 facteur de correction de contrainte: Facteur
exprimant le fait que la distribution de la contrainte
au cisaillement autour du fil n'est pas symétrique.

NOTE 1 Cette contrainte est plus grande sur le coté inté-
rieur de la spire que sur le coté extérieur.



xSx

3.15 stress relief: Removal of residual stresses
caused during the forming operation by applying a
low-temperature heat treatment after coiling or
bending.

Depending on the heat treatment applied, stress
relief is also known as “strain relief’, “stress
equalizing”, "tempering”, "blueing” and "baking".

3.16 tension, initial: Force wound into helical exten-
sion springs during the coiling operation.

It keeps the coils tightly closed and must be ex-
ceeded by an applied force before the coils begin to
open.

Page 7
EN ISO 2162-3 : 1996

3.15 revenu de détente: Suppression des contrain-
tes résiduelles causées par I'opération de formage, 3
'aide d'un traitement thermique & basse tempéra-
ture apreés |I'enroulement ou la flexion.

En fonction du traitement thermique appliqué, le
revenu de détente est également appelé
«relachement des contraintes», «stabilisation»,
«revenu», ubleuissement» ou «cuisson».

3.16 tension initiale: Force introduite dans les res-
sorts de traction au cours de I'opération d'enroule-
ment.

Elle maintient les spires solidement jointives et une
force supérieure doit étre appliquée avant que les
spires commencent 3 se séparer.



Page 8
EN ISO 2162-3 : 1996

A
auxiliary spring 2.2

B
baking (see stress relief)
blueing (see stress relief)

c

coils, active 3.1

coils, total 3.2

compression spring 2.3

constant force spring 2.4
D

deflection, total 3.3

disc spring (Belleville) 2.5
E

extension spring 2.6

F
flat spring 2.7

B

barre de torsion 2.16

bleuissement (voir revenu de détente}
4

charge du ressort 3.10

cuisson (voir revenu de détente)
D

déformation permanente
en fatigue 3.12
déformation du ressort  3.12
E

essai de longueur 3.8

F

facteur de correction de
contrainte 3.14
fleche maximale 3.3

Alphabetical index

force 3.4
G
garter spring 2.8

H

helical compression spring 2.9
helical extension spring 2.10
helical torsion spring  2.11
helix, direction of 3.5

helper spring 2.12

L
leaf spring 2.13
length, free 3.6
length, solid 3.7
length test 3.8

P

permanent set in tatigue 3.12

R

relaxation 3.9

Index alphabétique

force 3.4

L

longueur 3 I'état libre 3.6
longueur spires jointives 3.7

N

nombre de spires utiles 3.1
nombre total de spires 3.2

P

pas du ressort 3.11

R

raideur 3.13

relachement des contraintes
(voir revenu de détente)

relaxation 3.9

ressort 2.1

ressort d'appoint  2.12

ressort auxiliaire 2.2

spiral spring 2.14

spring 2.1

spring load 3.10

spring pitch  3.11

spring rate  3.13

spring set 3.12

strain relief (see stress relief)
stress correction factor 3.14
stress equalizing (see stress relief)
stress relief 3.15

T

tempering (see stress relief)
tension, initial 3.16
torsion bar spring 2.16
torsion spring 2.15

v

volute spring 2.17

ressort «bracelet» 2.8

ressort de compression 2.3

ressort de compression hélicoidal 2.9
ressort 3 lames 2.13

ressort plat 2.7

ressort spiral  2.14

ressort spiral a traction 2.4

ressort de torsion 2.15

ressort de torsion hélicoidal 2.1
ressort de traction 2.6

ressort de traction hélicoidal 2.10
ressort en volute 2.17

revenu (voir revenu de détente)
revenu de détente  3.15

rondelle ressort (dite «Belleville») 2.5

S

sens d'enroulement 35
stabilisation (voir revenu de détente)

T

tension initiale 3.16



BS EN ISO
2162 - 3: 1996
BS 308 :
Section 1.19:
1996

BSI

389 Chiswick High Road
London

W4 4AL

BSI — British Standards Institution

BSI is the independent national body responsible for preparing British Standards. It
presents the UK view on standards in Europe and at the international level. It is
incorporated by Royal Charter.

Contract requirements

A British Standard does not purport to include all the necessary provisions of a
contract. Users of British Standards are responsible for their correct application.

Revisions

British Standards are updated by amendment or revision. Users of British Standards
should make sure that they possess the latest amendments or editions.

It is the constant aim of BSI to improve the quality of our products and services. We
would be grateful if anyone finding an inaccuracy or ambiguity while using this
British Standard would inform the Secretary of the responsible technical committee,
the identity of which can be found on the inside front cover. Tel: 0181 996 9000; Fax:
0181 996 7400.

BSI offers members an individual updating service called PLUS which ensures that
subscribers automatically receive the latest editions of standards.

Buying standards

Orders for all BSI, international and foreign standards publications should be
addressed to Customer Services, Sales Department at Chiswick: Tel: 0181 996 7000;
Fax: 0181 996 7001.

In response to orders for international standards, it is BSI policy to supply the BSI
implementation of those that have been published as British Standards, unless
otherwise requested.

Information on standards

BSI provides a wide range of information on national, European and international
standards through its Library, the Standardline Database, the BSI Information
Technology Service (BITS) and its Technical Help to Exporters Service. Contact the
Information Department at Chiswick: Tel: 0181 996 7111; Fax: 0181 996 7048.

Subscribing members of BSI are kept up to date with standards developments and
receive substantial discounts on the purchase price of standards. For details of
these and other benefits contact Customer Services, Membership at Chiswick:

Tel: 0181 996 7002; Fax: 0181 996 7001.

Copyright

Copyright subsists in all BSI publications. BSI also holds the copyright, in the UK, of
the publications of the international standardization bodies. Except as permitted
under the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 no extract may be reproduced,
stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means — electronic,
photocopying, recording or otherwise — without prior written permission from BSL

This does not preclude the free use, in the course of implementing the standard, of
necessary details such as symbols, and size, type or grade designations. If these
details are to be used for any other purpose than implementation then the prior
written permission of BSI must be obtained.

If permission is granted, the terms may include royalty payments or a licensing
agreement. Details and advice can be obtained from the Copyright Manager, BSI,
389 Chiswick High Road, London W4 4AL.

ISBN 0 580 26333 9 TDE/4



